- » NO-" 619
Approved: October 23, 1981

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in satd grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Michael A, Atamian &
_Beverly A, Manoogian $131.00 .| Same
Agnes Ayrassian &
_Robert Ayrassian $ 107,00 "
Samuel Je Parker & wf,
.Flizabeth & Jeannine Ce. .| ... $ 70400 . ... "
Krikor (George) Melikian & wfj
Berjoohi & Dorothy Melikian $ 105,00 t
Mary G. Dionisopoulos
& Helen Mikitarian $ 107,00 u
Frank S. lastarza & wf
_Rose & Gayle B, Fox $ 63400 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

4/%77{,& a2 y/ipvu/[

g e'4

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, T hat the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Michael Ao Atamian &
Beverly.As.Manoogian....... $.131.,00 (... . Same. . Same
Agnes Ayrassisn &
Robert Ayrassian | $ 107,00 " v
Samiel Je Parker & wfe
Elizabeth & Jeannine Co | $ 70,00 " n
Krikor (George) Melikian & wfg
Berjoohi & Dorothy Melikian $ 105,00 n "
Mary G, Dionisopoulos
& Helen Mikitarian $ 107400 w n
Frank '8, Lastarza & wf,
° Rose & Gayle Ej Fox $ 63400 u "
In City Council, Approved,

0cT 15 105

19 - Octaber 23 19.&/

Read and_ Passed.




IN CITY Cou.iT”

SEp 1 7 1081
FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

@2\}\(\ MMQGO%ERK

-
e
+  x
4
.
FiNANGE

< <
' c .
<
C
. .
* L3
Rd - - -
THE (207 e AN

SUWACCE

Q_!.‘ A __,\l\/\a,wg)—o.»-e/v/\

Mufﬂ

~r



No. 620
Approved: October 23, 1981

Report of the Board of Park Commissioners Relative
to the North Burial Ground

To the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Gabriel Zuchero $ 38,00 Same
_____ Stephen Dennis: $ 33.00 n
....... Wilmer Briges $ 38,00 n
Maria C, Botellaho &
....Adelia P, Martins $ 38400 "
......... George Correia $ 33,00 "
William Durfee $ 33400 n

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

%\,{%-V ' Ll

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, to the Board of Park Commis-
stoners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of
Gabriel Zuchero $ 38,00 Same Same
....... Stephen Dennis | $ 33.00 " "
.. ¥Milmer Brigg .|.§ 38,00 " "
Maria C, Botellaho &
Adelia P, Martins $ 38,00 " "
George Correia $ 33,00 " n
William Durfee $ 33,00 " "
In City Council, Approved,
1 e
ocT 5 ead 19 O("][O Ler 23 192/
Read and, Passed. .

President

Clerk




IN CITY COUNCIL

SEP 1 T 1em
FIRST READING
REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

w«ﬂﬁ}(

FNANCE

~

T



No. 621
Approved: October 23, 1981

Report of the Board of Patk Commissioners Relative

to the North Burial Ground

T o the Honorable, the City Council of the City of Providence:

The Board of Park Commissioners report that they have received from the following named persons, the
following sums of money, the income thereof to be applied to the preservation and care of the following speci-
fied burial lots in said grounds, respectively as follows:

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of
Ayub A, Modi & wi,
Nasrin 4, $ 38,00 Same
“““ Wilhelmina K+ Harris $ 38.00 u
.JMabel S, Taylor $.38400 ... "
George Correia’ $ 33,00 "
..... Antonio M. Lomba $ 38400 "
Earl Robert Kendall $ 38.00 "

and recommend the passage of the accompanying Resolution.
Respectfully submitted for the Board of Park Commissioners.

>Aiz;zmahp Aﬂcﬁé%ﬂvuhf
|\ gt gt

Chairman.

Resolution of the City Council

RESOLVED, That the following gifts of the following sums of money, ro the Board of Park Commis-
sioners, in trust, the income thereof to be applied, under the provisions of Chapter 367 of the Public Laws,
January Session 1861, to the preservation and care of the following specified burial lots in said ground be and
the same are hereby respectively accepted.

From The Sum of For Lot Standing in Name of Fund Accepted Under the Name of

Ayub Ae Modi & wf,

Nasrin Aeo 1838400 o Same Same
Wilhelmina K. Harris $ 38,00 " "

Mabel S, Taylor $.38400 n "

_George Correia $ 33,00 " "

Antonio M, Lomba $38.00 | " "

_Earl Robert Kendall |$ 38,00 " ' "

In City Coundil, Approued

ocT 15 1em
19 (7Lo Ok 2D 198/

;{ead ang, Passed.
s nerittl: Connii]
T2, e o ‘ I&Z’agor

..\“¢\«\V\NQ mvé1(7V<k\__

Clerk




ol T f:;i :"t
‘3 L . L e
ol o
G i1 1wt
¢ Gl CLERR
O GvipENCE R T:
IN CITY COUNCIL
SEP 1 7 31981
FIRST READ/NG
SiNANCE

REFERRED TO COMMITTEE ON

WWRK

c .
< T
‘ - @ L?,{
t
. C ¢
* v
¢
el "
[ c
C
L]
- - ¢ .
o [ oN
FULANCE
3 H




